Preliminary Draft - Do Not Cite or Quote

2006 Consumer and Commercial Products Survey

Table D - Category Emissions Data
Sales Weighted Average VOC and PWMIR for All Surveyed Categories

Sales Sales
Cutugery Total #of Total#of VOC A Welght\?gc Vxelghted
: verage * verage
COde Category Name Compal‘lles PI'Od UCtS (tOI'ISIdaY) % PWMIR**
20201 Artist solvent and thinner 11 33 0.114 64.83 0.93
20202 Ceramic crafts or pottery sealer 3 9 e s ok
20203 Specialty cleaning product (e.g. airgun, 6 11 0.012 44.59 1.13
brush, pen cleaners)
20204 Molding and casting materials (including 5 21 0.024 56.45 0.26
all related products)
20315 Metal polish/cleaner 98 252 0.457 8.11 0.18
20405 Grill cleaner 46 102 0.241 1.97 0.13
20511 Waterproofer (aerosol) 4 4 R mn s
20602 Aerosol cheese topping 3 d Lkaa FEE FE
20603 Acrosol dessert topping 6 17 0.000 0.00 0.00
20804 Leaf shine products 4 6 0.031 73.44 0.87
20807 Pruning/grafting sealers or paints 4 7 0.016 8.12 0.24
20808 Soil Penetrants 6 8 0.000 0.01 0.03
21010 Silicone-based multi-purpose lubricant 67 120 0.346 62.76 0.89
21013 Cutting and tapping oil 21 115 0.149 16.10 0.40
21014 Gun Oil 3 8 ukd FET T
21015 Lubricants sold exclusively to 12 93 0.127 9.41 0.21
establishments which manufacture or
construct goods (labeled not for retail sale)
21016 Special purpose lubricant: food grade 26 sk 0.065 31.49 0.64
21017 Special purpose lubricant: anti-seize 33 74 0.010 4.61 0.06
21018 Special purpose lubricant: gear, chain and 45 132 0.157 1.02 0.31
wire lubricant
21019 Special purpose lubricant: mold release 9 19 0.023 64.50 0.90
(aerosol)
21020 Special purpose lubricant: rust 33 74 0.176 36.10 0.79
preventative/rust control
21021 Other special purpose lubricants 56 251 0.192 2.65 0.04

* Total VOC includes all fragrance, AMP, menthol, naphthalene and PDCB.

** Product Weighted Maximum Incremental Reactivity (grams ozone per grams product).
*** Omitted to protect confidentiality.
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Category
Code

21022

21101

21102

21103

21104

21106

21107

21501

30217

30411

30413

30508

30606

40403

40408

40414

40416

40424

60211

70101

70102

70103

70115

70116

70117

80101

80102

80103

* Total VOC includes all fragrance, AMP, menthol, naphthalene and PDCB.

Category Name

Defense spray (e.g. pepper spray)
Chalkboard or whiteboard cleaner
Correction fluid

Dry erase markers (ink portion)
Highlighters (ink portion)
Permanent markers (ink portion)
Wet erase markers (ink portion)
Hobby gun compressed gas
Heavy-duty hand cleaner or soap
Sunscreen (aerosol)

Sunless tanning product (acrosol)
Deodorant body spray

Hair shine (aerosol)

Crawling bug insecticide (aerosol)
Flying bug insecticide (aerosol)
Insect repellent (acrosol)

Lawn and garden insecticide (non-aerosol)
Wasp and hornet insecticide

Paint remover or stripper

Automotive wax/polish/sealant/glaze (all
other forms)

Automotive rubbing or polishing compound
Automotive hard paste wax
Aerosol air horn

HFC-134a refrigerants (24 Oz. sizes and
smaller only)

Other products with HFC-134a refrigerants
(24 Oz. sizes and smaller only)

Clear coatings
Flat paint products

Fluorescent coatings

3

14

67

12

11

20

48

32

23

33

39

45

61

36

13

kekok

kkok

48

38

Total # of Total # of
Companies Products (tons/day)

S

16

74

70

126

71

289

15

18

21

38

94

45

41

190

54

119

306

132

21

XK

koK

218

210

30

VOC

LRk S

0.130

%ok ok

0.246

0.000

0.463

k%

kK

0.750

0.198

0.047

5.351

0.199

2.642

0.563

0.488

0.724

0.312

1.140

0.432

0.238

0.102

ko

ok

oskok

0.845

1.172

0.047

** Product Weighted Maximum Incremental Reactivity (grams ozone per grams product).
*** Omitted to protect confidentiality.
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Percent Sales

Percent Sales Weighted
Weighted Average
Average VOC* PWMIR**
sk Hk ok
40.91 0.84
% sk sk ek
78.28 1.74
0.06 0.54
73.39 2.32
sk sk HK
sk kK
5.92 0.22
69.45 0.90
35.00 0.52
75.32 1.40
37.74 0.55
12.87 0.30
22.87 0.28
58.17 0.98
0.05 0.05
10.47 0.24
17.90 0.57
4.43 0.12
961 0.16
44.51 0.48
$3kk Hkk
ek ke
ek Kk
58.32 [.21
48.04 1.07
59 53 1.47
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Percent Sales

Percent Sales Weighted
Category (..‘.r:rt: | :n?;s L?‘?cllt?cﬂ (to\r,Iglga ) waigiing Average
Code Category Name P Y} Average vOC*  pwMIR**
80104 Metallic coatings 22 181 0.656 62.22 1.69
80105 Nonflat paint products 43 1,239 3.959 51.54 1.27
80106 Primers 41 181 1.326 45.83 1.09
’ ) Hookk Hoskok desesk dooksk Fookeosk
80107 Rubberized coatings
80108 Aerosol grout sealer 3 5 ok ok ok Aok
80112 Non-slip grip coating products 1 2 ek Hokk Tk
Aok Ak ks koK doskosk
80113 Tackifying sprays
80115 Mold release coatings 6 31 0.095 50.63 0.44
80116 Aerosol waterproofing coatings 3 5 B Rk EEF
80118 Aerosol stains (for non-wood surfaces) 1 1 ik ok ek
80119 Anti-fouling coatings 1 2 ok kx o
80120 Conformal coatings (silicone/acrylic/etc.) 4 12 0.002 23.51 0.62
80121 Electrical coatings 9 22 0.020 61.08 2.60
80122 Electronic coatings 3 6 3k ok k k%
80123 Acrosol edge blenders (used in automotive 1 2 ok Kk ok
repair)
80124 Anti-rust coatings 14 22 0.066 47.81 1.19
80127 Aerosol party/festive coating products (e.g. 7 14 0.026 11.66 0.07
foam string/snow coating/glitter coating)
80131 Anti-fog coatings 1 d A ek %ok
80133 Tile spray paint 3 4 ok ok ek ko
80134 Aerosol stain sealers 1 1 Gk ik Aok
80136 Acoustical coatings (orange peel) 2 7 A ko ok
80138 Aerosol asphaltic coatings 2 2 i ks Ak
80201 Art fixatives or sealants 6 16 0.049 56.60 .45
80202 Auto body primers 14 56 0.252 53.57 1.09
80203 Automotive bumper and trim products 18 69 0.133 62.51 1.45
80204 Aviation or marine primers 5 9 0.005 46.74 1.59
80205 Aviation propeller coatings 1 2 ok ok Nk ok
80206 Corrosion resistant brass, bronze, or copper 1 1 = ek ok
coatings
* Total VOC includes all fragrance, AMP, menthol, naphthalene and PDCB.
** Product Weighted Maximum Incremental Reactivity (grams ozone per grams product).
*** Omitted to protect confidentiality.
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Percent Sales

Category Total #of Total#of VOC  PEUert e es Weighted
Code Category Name Companies Products (tons/day) Average VOC* PWMII?:*
80207 Exact match finishes: engine enamel 3 19 0.083 3121 1.55
80208 Exact match finishes: automotive 6 28 0.003 45.77 1.22
80209 Exact match finishes: industrial 11 143 0.030 48.41 1.18
80210 Floral sprays 1 5 ok Ak ok %
80211 Glass Coatings 3 9 ok Ak ok %
80212 Ground traffic/marking coatings 12 177 1.381 51.85 0.91
80213 High temperature coatings 10 37 0.129 54.80 1.53
80214 Hobby/model/craft coatings: enamel 4 146 0.062 64.67 0.89
80215 Hobby/model/craft coatings: lacquer 4 58 0.018 49.48 1.10
80216 Hobby/model/craft coatings: clear or 4 49 0.042 74.15 1.19
metallic
80217 Marine spar varnishes 1 1 e - R
80219 Pleasure craft finish primers, surfacers, or 1 1 T Rk ko
undercoaters
80221 Polyolefin adhesion promoters 12 14 0.004 77.80 235
80222 Shellac sealers: clear 1 1 FRT ek ook
80224 Slip-resistant coatings 10 15 0.006 66.56 1.65
80225 Spatter/multicolor coatings 3 19 Ak ek ok
80226 Vinyl/fabric/leather/polycarbonate coatings 13 87 0.350 65.24 1.13
80227 Webbing/veil coatings 1 8 SR ek ook
80228 Weld-through primers 8 9 0.006 39.33 0.96
80229 Wood stains 3 12 ek K ok sk e sk 3
80230 Wood touch-up, repair or restoration 3 100 0.106 68.77 1.13

* Total VOC includes all fragrance, AMP, menthol, naphthalene and PDCB.

coatings

** Product Weighted Maximum Incremental Reactivity (grams ozone per grams product).
*** Omitted to protect confidentiality.
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